

Exhibit A

No. 23-20035

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

JENNIFER HARRIS

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

FEDEx CORPORATE SERVICES, INC.

Defendant – Appellant

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division
No. 4:21-cv-1651

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE LAWYERS FOR CIVIL JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Raffi Melkonian
WRIGHT, CLOSE & BARGER LLP
One Riverway, Ste. 2200
Houston, Texas 77056
713-572-4321
713-572-4320 (fax)

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. This Court should enforce the standard in Federal Rule of Evidence 702 for admission of expert opinions—not the misguided direction originating in abrogated cases.	8
A. Rule 702 establishes the standard for admissibility.	8
B. Many courts, including courts in this Circuit, have ignored the text and intent of Rule 702.....	10
C. The Supreme Court has approved clarifications to Rule 702 to address courts’ failures to perform their gatekeeping function.	15
II. Under the correct standard, the district court’s admission of Sherrod’s testimony was reversible and prejudicial error.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
ECF CERTIFICATION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>BNJ Leasing, Inc. v. Portabull Fuel Serv., LLC</i> , 591 F. Supp. 3d 125 (S.D. Miss. 2022)	13
<i>Fogleman v. O’Daniels</i> , No. 1:16-cv-210, 2017 WL 11319287 (S.D. Miss. Dec. 5, 2017)	12
<i>Gen. Elec. Capital Bus. Asset Funding Corp. v. S.A.S.E. Military Ltd.</i> , No. CIV. SA-03-CA-189-RF, 2004 WL 5495590 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 21, 2004).....	12
<i>Gulf Restoration Network v. Oscar Renda Contracting, Inc.</i> , No. 1:17CV130-LG-RHW, 2018 WL 6579171 (S.D. Miss. Dec. 13, 2018).....	13
<i>Hale v. Denton Cty.</i> , No. 4:19-cv-0037, 2020 WL 4431860 (E.D. Tex. July 31, 2020).....	12
<i>Hardeman v. Monsanto</i> , 997 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2021).....	11
<i>In re Bair Hugger Forced Air Warming Devices Prods. Liability Lit.</i> , 9 F. 4th 768 (8th Cir. 2021)	11
<i>In re Katrina Canal Breaches Consol. Litig.</i> , No. CA 10-866, 2012 WL 4328354 (E.D. La. Sept. 20, 2012)	12
<i>In re Sem Crude LP</i> , 648 Fed. App’x 205 (3d Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Kansas City S. Ry. Co. v. Sny Island Levee Drainage Dist.</i> , 831 F.3d 892 (7th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Kent v. International Paper Company</i> , No. 3:17-cv-350, 2018 WL 11216577 (S.D. Miss. 2018)	12
<i>Loudermill v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 863 F.2d 566 (8th Cir. 1988).....	10

Martinez v. Porta,
598 F. Supp. 2d 807 (N.D. Tex. 2009)..... 12

Messick v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.,
747 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 11

Morel v. DaimlerChrysler AG,
565 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2009) 9

Moss v. Ole South Real Estate, Inc.,
933 F.2d 1300 (5th Cir. 1991)..... 13, 14

Mullenix v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin,
No. 1-19-CV-1203-LY-SH, 2021 WL 4304815 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 21,
2021)..... 13

Sardis v. Overhead Door Corp.,
10 F.4th 268 (4th Cir. 2021) 16

Trevelyn Enterprises, L.L.C. v. Seabrook Marine, L.L.C.,
No. 18-11375, 2020 WL 6822555 (E.D. La. Nov. 20, 2020)..... 12

United States v. Barnes,
979 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 4

Viterbo v. Dow Chem. Co.,
826 F.2d 420 (5th Cir. 1987)..... 13, 14

Wendell v. GlaxoSmith Kline LLC,
858 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 12

Werth v. Makita Elec. Works Ltd.,
950 F.2d 643 (10th Cir. 1991)..... 11

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)..... 9

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2072(a)..... 8

28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)..... 8

28 U.S.C. § 2073(d)..... 8

Other Authorities

Advisory Committee on Evidence Rules, Committee Note Proposal,
https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/2022_sotus_package_0.pdf..... 10

Bayer Corp., *Amending Federal Rule of Evidence 702* at 1 & n. 1, 20-EV-O Suggestion from Bayer -Rule 702 (Sept. 30, 2020) 10

Ford Motor Co., *Amending Federal Rule of Evidence 702*, at 3 & n. 11, 20-EV-L Suggestion from Ford – Rule 702 (Sept. 26, 2020) (discussing problematic rulings rooted in pre-*Daubert* caselaw within the Fourth Circuit), [20-ev-l_suggestion_from_ford_motor_company_-_rule_702_0.pdf](https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/20-ev-l_suggestion_from_ford_motor_company_-_rule_702_0.pdf) (uscourts.gov) 10

Lawyers for Civil Justice, *Clarity and Emphasis: The Committee’s Proposed Rule 702 Amendment Would Provide Much-Needed Guidance About the Proper Standards for Admissibility of Expert Evidence and the Reliable Application of an Expert’s Basis and Methodology*, Comment to Advisory Committee on Evidence Rules (Sept. 1, 2021); <https://www.regulations.gov/comment/USC-RULES-EV-2021-0005-0007>..... 2, 5

Lawyers for Civil Justice, *Federal Rule of Evidence 702: A One-Year Review and Study of Decisions in 2020*, submitted to Advisory Committee on Evidence Rules (September 30, 2021), <https://www.regulations.gov/comment/USC-RULES-EV-2021-0005-0008> 2

Thomas D. Schroeder, *Toward a More Apparent Approach to Considering the Admission of Expert Testimony*, 95 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 2039, 2060 (2020) 8
